
Description:
®Alpha-Core  DC is a highly filled radiopaque, dual cure resin based composite core build-

up material.  The material exhibits ideal mechanical properties with high compressive and 
tensile strength yet maintaining a dentin like feel when cutting.  Because of its Automix 

®package design and handling characteristics, Alpha-Core  DC can be placed directly 
without the need for manual mixing.  Being dual cure you can shorten the setting time if 
desired by light curing, or simply allow setting chemically without the need for layering.  

®Alpha-Core  DC is available in a Natural Shade (A2) for use under ceramic crowns, and 
Blue Shade to distinguish core material from the tooth structure.
Indications for Use:
•  Core buildups.
•  Cementation of pins and posts when used with suitable dentin adhesive.
Contraindications:

®Alpha-Core  DC is contraindicated in patients with a history of severe allergic reaction to 
methacrylate resins.
Warnings:
• A suitable pulp/dentin protection is necessary to prevent pulp reactions.
• ®Avoid contact of etchant with soft tissue, eyes and skin.  Alpha-dent  etchant and Alpha-

®Etch37  contain phosphoric acid, which is corrosive.  In case of contact with soft tissue, 
eyes or skin immediately flush with water for at least 15 minutes.  Seek immediate 
medical attention.

General Precautions:
•  U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dentist.
• Review instructions and SDS (www.dentaltech.com/resource) for all provided materials 

prior to beginning treatment.  Use only as directed.
•  Do not use in the presence of eugenol based materials as complete setting may not  

occur.
• Lower temperatures will increase the setting time and viscosity.  
• Mixing tips and intra oral tips (if supplied) are disposable and intended for single patient 

use.
Adverse  Reactions:
Allergic or pre-existing skin, eye and respiratory conditions may be aggravated by exposure 
to this product
Instructions for Use:
1. Isolate the tooth to be prepared by using either a rubber dam or cotton rolls.
2. Remove all existing restorations and decay from the tooth.

® ®3. Apply Alpha-dent  etchant or Alpha-Etch37  to the occlusal surface following the 
etchant instructions.  Wait for 15 seconds; never leave etchant on tooth for longer than 
60 seconds.  Lightly agitating the etchant during its application can enhance the action.

4. Rinse thoroughly with water.  Do not dry the surface.  Remove excess water with a brief 
burst of air, leaving the dentin and enamel visibly moist.

5. Apply bonding agent according to manufacturer's instructions.  We recommend the use 
®of Alpha-Bond  Adhesive with Activator.

6. Select the desired shade and place the cartridge into the Type 25ml Applicator gun. 
Review cartridge assembly instructions below.

7. Dispense with slow and steady pressure, keeping the tip at the base of the preparation 
allowing the material to rise around the tip to eliminate voids.  If desired for more 
accurate placement, an inter-oral tip can be inserted onto the open end of the mixing tip.

®8. Alpha-Core  DC has a 1 minute 30 second working time and 5 minute total setting time 
if used as a self cure material.  If used as a light cure material: using a visible light-curing 
unit (minimum output of 600 mW/cm2) cure the material for 40 seconds.  You can expect 
a maximum depth of cure to be 4mm.  A thin layer (≤ 2mm) needs to be cured for only 20 
seconds when using a visible light-curing unit (minimum output of 600 mW/cm2).

9. Replace cap immediately after use by aligning the notch on the cap with the 
corresponding notch on the cartridge. Once aligned, push cap onto the cartridge and 
rotate the cap until it locks in position (90°).

®10. Finish  Alpha-Core  DC when fully set.
Cartridge Assembling
1. Make sure that the plunger slide is pulled back completely.  This can be accomplished by 

pushing up the small lever below the plunger slide while pulling back the plunger slide.
2. Lift the plastic lever on the top of the gun and insert the cartridge, making sure that the 

notch on the bottom of the cartridge aligns with the notch on the applicator gun.  Push 
down firmly on the lever to lock cartridge into place.

3. Remove the cartridge cap by rotating the cap 90° and then pulling.
4. To ensure an even flow, when using a new cartridge for the first time, extrude a “pea” size 

amount of material and discard. Be sure to avoid cross contamination of the pastes as 
setting within the cartridge may occur.

5. Place the mixing tip onto the cartridge by aligning the notch on the mixing tip with the 
corresponding notch on the cartridge.  Once aligned, push the mixing tip onto the 
cartridge and rotate the mixing tip until it locks into position (90 °).

Storage:
• Recommended storage conditions are between 2°C/36°F to 27°C/80°F, bringing to room 

temperature before using (23°C/73°F).  Do not freeze.  See outer package for expiry 
date.

• Do not expose to elevated temperatures or intense light.
• Keep container closed when not in use.
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Descrizione:
®Alpha-Core  DC è un materiale per la ricostruzione di monconi composito a base di resina 

a doppia polimerizzazione, radiopaco, altamente riempito. Il materiale mostra proprietà 
meccaniche ideali con elevata resistenza alla trazione e alla compressione, mantenendo 
una sensazione simile alla dentina durante il taglio. Grazie al design della confezione 

®Automix e alle caratteristiche di manipolazione, Alpha-Core  DC può essere posizionato 
direttamente senza l'esigenza di miscelazione manuale. Grazie alla doppia 
polimerizzazione, consente di abbreviare il tempo di indurimento mediante 
fotopolimerizzazione o semplicemente di optare per l'indurimento chimico senza l'esigenza 

®di stratificazione. Alpha-Core  DC è disponibile in una tonalità naturale (A2) idonea 
all'utilizzo sotto le corone in ceramica e una tonalità blu per distinguere il materiale del 
moncone dalla struttura dentale.
Indicazioni per l'uso:
•  Ricostruzione di monconi.
•  Cementazione di perni se utilizzato con un adesivo dentinale idoneo.
Controindicazioni:

®Alpha-Core  DC è controindicato in pazienti che abbiano manifestato gravi reazioni 
allergiche alle resine a base di metacrilato.
Avvertenze:
•  Per prevenire reazioni della polpa, è necessaria un'idonea protezione della 

polpa/dentina.
•  Evitare il contatto del mordenzante con tessuto molle, occhi e cute. Il mordenzante 

® ®Alpha-dent  e Alpha-Etch37  contengono acido fosforico, una sostanza corrosiva. In 
caso di contatto con il tessuto molle, gli occhi o la cute, lavare immediatamente con acqua 
per almeno 15 minuti. Richiedere immediata assistenza medica.

Precauzioni generali:
• La legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo esclusivamente a 

un medico dentista o su sua prescrizione.
•  Prima di iniziare il trattamento, rivedere le istruzioni e la scheda di sicurezza (SDS) 

(www.dentaltech.com/resource) per tutti i materiali forniti. Utilizzare soltanto in base alle 
indicazioni.

•  Non utilizzare in presenza di materiali a base di eugenolo, poiché l'indurimento potrebbe 
risultare incompleto.

•  Con temperature inferiori aumentano viscosità e tempo di indurimento. 
•  Punte di miscelazione e punte intraorali (se fornite) sono monouso e destinate a un 

singolo paziente.
Reazioni avverse:
Allergie o precedenti disturbi respiratori, oculari o cutanei possono aggravarsi a seguito 
dell'esposizione a questo prodotto
Istruzioni per l'uso:
1.  Isolare il dente da preparare utilizzando una diga in gomma o batuffoli di cotone.
2.  Rimuovere tutti i restauri esistenti ed eventuali carie dal dente.

® ®3.  Applicare il mordenzante Alpha-dent  o Alpha-Etch37  sulla superficie occlusale 
seguendo le istruzioni del mordenzante. Attendere 15 secondi: non lasciare mai il 
mordenzante sul dente per più di 60 secondi. Agitando delicatamente il mordenzante 
durante l'applicazione è possibile migliorarne l'azione.

4.  Sciacquare bene con acqua. Non asciugare la superficie. Rimuovere l'acqua in 
eccesso con un breve spruzzo di aria, lasciando dentina e smalto evidentemente umidi.

5.  Applicare l'agente cementante seguendo le istruzioni del produttore. Consigliamo 
®l'utilizzo dell'adesivo Alpha-Bond  con attivatore.

6.  Selezionare la tonalità desiderata e posizionare la cartuccia nella pistola applicatrice 
tipo 25 ml. Esaminare le istruzioni di assemblaggio della cartuccia indicate di seguito.

7.  Erogare con una pressione ferma e lenta, tenendo la punta sulla base della 
preparazione consentendo al materiale di spargersi intorno alla punta per eliminare 
spazi vuoti. Se si desidera ottenere un posizionamento più preciso, è possibile inserire 
una punta intraorale sull'estremità aperta della punta di miscelazione.

®8.  Alpha-Core  DC ha un tempo di lavorazione di 1 minuto e 30 secondi e un tempo di 
indurimento totale di 5 minuti se utilizzato come materiale auto-polimerizzante. Se 
utilizzato come materiale fotopolimerizzante: polimerizzare il materiale per 40 secondi 
mediante un'unità di fotopolimerizzazione visibile con un'emissione minima di 600 
mW/cm2. Ci si può aspettare una profondità di polimerizzazione massima di 4 mm. Se 
si utilizza un'unità di fotopolimerizzazione visibile con emissione minima di 600 
mW/cm2, uno strato sottile (≤ 2 mm) va polimerizzato per soli 20 secondi.

9.  Riposizionare immediatamente il cappuccio dopo l'utilizzo allineando la tacca sul 
cappuccio alla tacca corrispondente sulla cartuccia. A quel punto, spingere il cappuccio 
sulla cartuccia e ruotarlo finché si blocca in posizione (90°).

®10. Rifinire Alpha-Core  DC quando si è indurito completamente.
Assemblaggio della cartuccia
1. Assicurarsi che il carrello dello stantuffo sia completamente ritirato. Per farlo, è possibile 

sollevare la piccola leva sotto il carrello dello stantuffo mentre si tira indietro il carrello.
2. Sollevare la leva in plastica sulla parte superiore della pistola e inserire la cartuccia, 

assicurandosi che la tacca sulla parte inferiore della cartuccia sia allineata alla tacca sulla 
pistola applicatrice. Spingere saldamente verso il basso la leva per bloccare in posizione 
la cartuccia.

3. Rimuovere il coperchio della cartuccia ruotandolo di 90° ed estraendolo.
4. Per garantire un flusso uniforme, quando si utilizza una nuova cartuccia per la prima 

volta, far fuoriuscire una quantità di materiale delle dimensioni di un “pisello” ed eliminare. 
Assicurarsi di evitare la contaminazione crociata delle paste che potrebbero indurirsi 
all'interno della cartuccia.

5. Inserire la punta di miscelazione sulla cartuccia allineando la tacca sulla punta di 
miscelazione alla tacca corrispondente sulla cartuccia. A quel punto, spingere la punta di 
miscelazione sulla cartuccia e ruotarla finché si blocca in posizione (90°).

Conservazione:
• La temperatura di conservazione consigliata è compresa tra 2 °C/36 °F e 27 °C/80 °F; 

prima dell'uso il prodotto deve essere portato a temperatura ambiente (23 °C/73 °F). Non 
congelare. Consultare la data di scadenza sulla confezione esterna.

• Non esporre a temperature elevate o a luce intensa.
•  Tenere il contenitore chiuso quando non lo si utilizza.
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Beschreibung:
®Alpha-Core  DC ist ein hochgefülltes röntgendichtes doppelhärtendes Komposite-

Stumpfaufbaumaterial auf Harzbasis. Das Material verfügt über ideale mechanische 
Eigenschaften mit hoher Druck- und Zugfestigkeit und fühlt sich beim Biss wie echtes 
Dentin an. Durch das Automix-Packungsdesign und seine Verarbeitungscharakteristika 

®kann Alpha-Core  DC direkt ohne manuelles Mischen eingesetzt werden. Durch seine 
doppelhärtende Eigenschaft lässt sich die Aushärtungszeit, wenn gewünscht, durch 
Lichthärtung verkürzen. Alternativ ist die chemische Aushärtung ohne Schichtauftragung 

®möglich. Alpha-Core  DC ist in natürlichem Farbton (A2) zur Verwendung bei 
Keramikkronen und in bläulichem Farbton zur besseren Unterscheidung des 
Unterfüllungsmaterials von der Zahnstruktur erhältlich.
Anwendungsgebiete:
•  Stumpfaufbau
• Zementierung von Stiften und Stegen bei Verwendung mit geeignetem Dentinkleber
Kontraindikationen:

®Alpha-Core  DC ist bei Patienten mit bekannten schweren allergischen Reaktionen auf 
Methacrylatharze kontraindiziert.
Warnhinweise:
•  Geeigneter Pulpa-/Dentinschutz ist zur Vorbeugung vor Reaktionen der Pulpa 

erforderlich.
®•  Alpha-dent  Den Kontakt des Ätzmittels mit Weichgewebe, Augen und Haut vermeiden. 

®Ätzmittel und Alpha-Etch37  enthalten Phosphorsäure, die Ätzend ist. Bei Kontakt mit 
Weichgewebe, Augen oder Haut sofort mindestens 15 Minuten lang mit Wasser 
abspülen. Sofort einen Arzt hinzuziehen.

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
•  Nach US-Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur an Zahnärzte oder auf deren Anweisung 

verkauft werden.
• Die Gebrauchsanweisung und das SDS (www.dentaltech.com/resource) vor der 

Behandlung durchlesen. Nur gemäß den Anweisungen verwenden.
•  Nicht in Gegenwart von Materialien auf Eugenol-Basis verwenden, da ansonsten 

möglicherweise keine vollständige Aushärtung stattfindet.
•  Geringere Temperaturen erhöhen die Aushärtungszeit und Viskosität. 
•  Mischkanülen und Intra-Oral-Tips (wenn beigefügt) sind für den Einmalgebrauch an 

einem einzigen Patienten bestimmt und danach zu entsorgen.
Nebenwirkungen:
Allergische oder bestehende Haut-, Augen- oder Atemwegserkrankungen können sich 
durch den Kontakt mit diesem Produkt verschlimmern.
Gebrauchsanweisung:
1.  Den zu präparierenden Zahn mit Watteröllchen oder einem Kofferdam isolieren.
2.  Alle vorhandenen Restaurationsmaterialien und von Karies befallenes Zahnmaterial 

entfernen.
® ®3.  Alpha-dent  Ätzmittel oder Alpha-Etch37  gemäß den Anweisungen auf die 

Okklusionsfläche auftragen. 15 Sekunden warten; das Ätzmittel unter keinen 
Umständen mehr als 60 Sekunden auf dem Zahn belassen. Durch leichtes Aufrühren 
des Ätzmittels während der Anwendung kann die Wirksamkeit verbessert werden.

4.  Gründlich mit Wasser abspülen. Oberfläche nicht trocknen. Überschüssiges Wasser 
mit einem kurzen Luftstrahl entfernen, so dass Dentin und Zahnschmelz sichtbar feucht 
bleiben.

5.  Haftmittel gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers auftragen. Wir empfehlen die 
®Verwendung von Alpha-Bond  Kleber mit Aktivator.

6.  Gewünschten Farbton auswählen und Kartusche in 25-ml-Applikatorpistole einlegen. 
Untenstehende Anweisungen zur Montage der Kartusche lesen.

7.  Mit leichtem und beständigem Druck verteilen und dabei die Spitze an der Unterseite 
des Präparats anlegen, sodass sich das Material um die Spitze herum aufbaut und 
Hohlräume vermieden werden. Zur exakteren Platzierung kann, wenn gewünscht, ein 
Inter-Oral-Tip auf das offene Ende der Mischkanüle gesetzt werden.

®8.  Alpha-Core  DC verfügt über eine Arbeitszeit von 1 Minute und 30 Sekunden und einer 
Aushärtungsgesamtzeit von 5 Minuten, wenn es als selbsthärtendes Material 
verwendet wird. Bei Verwendung als Lichthärtungsmaterial: Material 40 Sekunden lang 
mit einem Lichthärtungsgerät mit sichtbarem Licht (mit einer Mindestleistung von 600 
mW/cm2) aushärten. Die maximal zu erwartende Aushärtungstiefe beträgt 4 mm. Eine 
dünne Schicht (≤ 2 mm) muss lediglich 20 Sekunden lang mit einem Lichthärtungsgerät 
mit sichtbarem Licht (mit einer Mindestleistung von 600 mW/cm2) aushärten.

9.  Die Kappe nach der Anwendung wieder aufsetzen, indem die Kerbe der Kappe an der 
entsprechenden Kerbe der Kartusche ausgerichtet wird. Nach der Ausrichtung die 
Kappe auf die Kartusche drücken und die Kappe um 90° drehen, bis sie einrastet.

®10. Nach vollständiger Aushärtung die Anwendung von Alpha-Core  DC abschließen.
Montage der Kartusche
1. Sicherstellen, dass der Kolbenschieber vollständig zurückgeschoben ist. Dies geschieht, 

indem der kleine Hebel unter dem Kolbenschieber nach oben gedrückt wird und der 
Kolbenschieber gleichzeitig zurückgeschoben wird.

2. Den Plastikhebel auf der Oberseite der Pistole anheben und die Kartusche einsetzen. 
Dabei beachten, dass die Kerbe auf der Unterseite der Kartusche an der Kerbe der 
Applikatorpistole ausgerichtet ist. Am Hebel fest nach unten drücken, damit die 
Kartusche einrastet.

3. Die Kartuschenkappe entfernen, indem sie um 90° gedreht und dann abgezogen wird.
4. Beim ersten Gebrauch einer neuen Kartusche eine erbsengroße Materialmenge 

auspressen und entsorgen, um einen gleichmäßigen Fluss sicherzustellen. Darauf 
achten, eine Kreuzkontamination zwischen den Pasten zu vermeiden, da es innerhalb 
der Kartusche zu einer Aushärtung kommen kann.

5. Die Mischkanüle auf die Kartusche aufsetzen, indem die Kerbe der Mischkanüle an der 
entsprechenden Kerbe der Kartusche ausgerichtet wird. Nach der Ausrichtung die 
Mischkanüle auf die Kartusche drücken und sie um 90° drehen, bis sie einrastet.

Lagerung:
• Die empfohlene Lagertemperatur beträgt 2 °C/36 °F bis 27 °C/80 °F, vor der Verwendung 

sollte das Material auf Raumtemperatur gebracht werden (23 °C/73 °F). Nicht einfrieren. 
Das Verfallsdatum befindet sich auf der Außenverpackung.

• Das Material darf keinen erhöhten Temperaturen oder intensiver Lichteinstrahlung 
ausgesetzt werden.

•  Behälter bei Nichtgebrauch verschlossen halten.
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Descripción:
®Alpha-Core  DC es un material para reconstrucción de muñones de composite a base de 

resina de curado dual, radiopaca, altamente cargada. El material presenta propiedades 
mecánicas ideales con alta resistencia a la compresión y a la tracción sin pérdida de la 
textura de la dentina al cortar. Por su diseño de paquete Automatix y sus características de 

®manipulación, Alpha-Core  DC puede colocarse directamente sin la necesidad de 
mezclado manual. Por ser de curado dual, puede acortar el tiempo de fraguado mediante el 
fotocurado, o simplemente permitiendo un fraguado químico sin la necesidad de capas. 

®Alpha-Core  DC está disponible en tonalidad natural (A2) para usar bajo coronas 
cerámicas y en tonalidad azul para distinguir el material del muñón de la estructura del 
diente.
Indicaciones de uso:
•  Reconstrucciones de muñones.
• Cementación de pines y postes cuando se utiliza con adhesivo para dentina adecuado.
Contraindicaciones:

®Alpha-Core  DC está contraindicado en pacientes con antecedentes de reacción alérgica 
aguda a las resinas de metacrilato.
Advertencias:
•   Es necesaria una protección de la pulpa/dentina para evitar reacciones pulpares.
• Evite el contacto del agente de grabado con el tejido blando, los ojos y la piel. El agente 

® ®de grabado Alpha-dent  y Alpha-Etch37  contienen ácido fosfórico, que es corrosivo. 
En caso de contacto con el tejido blando, los ojos o la piel, enjuague la zona de inmediato 
con agua durante al menos 15 minutos. Busque atención médica de inmediato.

Precauciones generales:
•  La ley federal de EE.UU. regula la venta de este dispositivo y se encuentra restringida a 

dentistas o a solicitud de un dentista.
• R e v i s e  l a s  i n s t r u c c i o n e s  y  l a  fi c h a  d e  d a t o s  d e  s e g u r i d a d 

(www.dentaltech.com/resource) de todos los materiales provistos antes de iniciar el 
tratamiento. Utilice el producto según las indicaciones únicamente.

•  No utilice el producto en presencia de materiales a base de eugenol, ya que es posible 
que no se logre el fraguado completo.

•  Las temperaturas más bajas disminuyen el tiempo de fraguado y la viscosidad. 
•  Las puntas para mezclar y las puntas intrabucales (si fueron suministradas) son 

desechables y están diseñadas para un solo uso.
Reacciones adversas:
Las afecciones respiratorias, oculares o cutáneas preexistentes o alérgicas pueden 
empeorar a causa de la exposición a este producto
Instrucciones de uso:
1.  Aísle el diente que va a preparar con un dique de goma o con rollos de algodón.
2.  Elimine las restauraciones existentes y la caries del diente.

® ®3.  Aplique el agente de grabado Alpha-dent  o Alpha-Etch37  a la superficie oclusal tal 
como lo indican las instrucciones del agente de grabado. Espere 15 segundos; nunca 
deje el agente de grabado en el diente durante más de 60 segundos. Si agita 
suavemente el agente de grabado durante la aplicación, puede mejorar la acción.

4.  Enjuague bien con agua. No seque la superficie. Elimine el exceso de agua con un 
breve chorro de agua, dejando la dentina y el esmalte visiblemente húmedos.

5.  Aplique el agente cementador de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante. 
®Recomendamos el uso del adhesivo con activador Alpha-Bond .

6.  Seleccione la tonalidad deseada y coloque el cartucho dentro de una pistola de 
aplicación de 25 ml. Revise las instrucciones de armado del cartucho a continuación.

7.  Administre con presión lenta y firme, manteniendo la punta en la base de la 
preparación, lo que permite que el material se eleve alrededor de la punta para eliminar 
vacíos. Si fuera necesario, para una colocación más exacta, puede insertarse una 
punta interbucal en el extremo abierto de la punta de mezclado.

®8.  Alpha-Core  DC tiene un tiempo de trabajo de 1 minuto y 30 segundos y un tiempo total 
de fraguado de 5 minutos si se utiliza como material de autocurado. Si se utiliza como 
material de fotocurado, con una unidad visible de fotocurado (con una potencia mínima 
de 600 mW/cm2), realice el curado del material durante 40 segundos. Puede esperar 
una profundidad máxima de curado de 4 mm. Una capa fina (≤ 2mm) debe curarse 
durante solo 20 segundos con una unidad visible de fotocurado (con una potencia 
mínima de 600 mW/cm2).

9.  Vuelva a colocar la tapa de inmediato después del uso alineando la muesca de la tapa 
con la muesca correspondiente del cartucho. Una vez alineadas, presione la tapa 
dentro del cartucho y rótela hasta que se trabe en su posición (90°).

®10. Termine el Alpha-Core  DC cuando esté totalmente fraguado.
Armado del cartucho
1. Asegúrese de que la placa del émbolo esté totalmente tirada hacia atrás. Esto se puede 

lograr empujando la pequeña palanca debajo de la placa del émbolo mientras se tira 
hacia atrás la placa del émbolo.

2. Levante la palanca de plástico en la parte superior de la pistola e inserte el cartucho. 
Asegúrese de que la muesca de la parte inferior del cartucho esté alineada con la 
muesca de la pistola de aplicación. Presione firmemente hacia abajo para trabar el 
cartucho en su lugar.

3. Retire la tapa del cartucho haciéndola rotar 90° y luego tirando hacia afuera.
4. Para garantizar un flujo parejo, cuando utiliza un nuevo cartucho por primera vez, 

extraiga una cantidad de material del tamaño de una arveja y descarte. Asegúrese de 
evitar la contaminación cruzada de las pastas ya que puede ocurrir fraguado dentro del 
cartucho.

5. Coloque la punta de mezclado en el cartucho alineando la muesca de la punta de 
mezclado con la muesca correspondiente del cartucho. Una vez alineadas, empuje la 
punta de mezclado dentro del cartucho y rótela hasta que se trabe en su posición (90 °).

Almacenamiento:
• Las condiciones de almacenamiento recomendadas son de 2 °C (36 °F) a 27 °C (80 °F), y 

se debe dejar el producto a temperatura ambiente antes de usarlo (23 °C 73 °F). No 
congele el producto. Consulte la fecha de vencimiento en la parte exterior del envase.

• No lo exponga a temperaturas elevadas ni a luz intensa.
•  Mantenga el envase cerrado cuando no lo utilice.
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Uyarılar:
•  Pulpa reaks�yonlarını engellemek �ç�n uygun b�r pulpa/dent�n koruması gerekl�d�r.
•  Renk sab�tley�c�n�n yumuşak doku, göz ve c�lt �le temas etmemes�ne özen göster�n. 

® ®Alpha-dent  renk sab�tley�c� ve Alpha-Etch37  zararlı olan fosfor�k as�t �çer�r. Yumuşak 
doku, göz veya c�lt �le temas etmes� durumunda hemen en az 15 dak�ka boyunca su �le 
yıkayın. Hemen tıbb� yardım �stey�n.

Genel Önlemler:
•  ABD Federal Yasası, bu c�hazın yalnızca b�r d�ş hek�m� tarafından veya d�ş hek�m�n�n 

s�par�ş� üzer�ne satın alınmasına �z�n vermekted�r.
•  Tedav�ye başlamadan önce ver�len tüm malzemeler�n tal�matlarını ve SDS formlarını 

(www.dentaltech.com/resource) gözden geç�r�n. Yalnızca tal�matlar doğrultusunda 
kullanın.

•  Tam katılaşma oluşmayab�leceğ� �ç�n öjenol bazlı maddeler�n varlığında kullanmayın
•  Düşük sıcaklıklar katılaşma süres�n� ve v�skoz�tey� düşürür. 
•  Karıştırma uçları ve ağız �ç� uçlar (tem�n ed�ld�yse) tek kullanımlıktır ve tek hastada 

kullanım �ç�nd�r.
Advers Reaks�yonlar:
Alerj�k durumlar veya önceden mevcut olan c�lt, göz ve solunum rahatsızlıkları bu ürüne 
maruz kalınmasından sonrasında ağırlaşab�l�r.
Kullanım Tal�matları:
1.  Kauçuk dam veya pamuk rulo kullanarak preparasyon uygulanacak d�ş� �zole ed�n.
2.  Mevcut tüm restorasyonları ve çürükler� g�der�n.

® ®3.  As�tley�c� tal�matlarını tak�p ederek Alpha-dent  veya Alpha-Etch37  as�tley�c�y� 
oklüzal yüzeye uygulayın. 15 san�ye bekley�n; as�tley�c�y� d�ş üzer�nde asla 60 
san�yeden fazla tutmayın. Uygulama esnasında as�tley�c�y� hafifçe karıştırmak etk�s�n� 
artırab�l�r.

4.  Suyla �y�ce durulayın. Yüzey� kurutmayın. Fazla suyu kısa sürel� hava �le g�der�n ve 
dent�n �le m�ney� görünür şek�lde ıslak bırakın.

®5.  Bağlayıcı ajanı üret�c�s�n�n tal�matlarına göre uygulayın. Akt�vatörlü Alpha-Bond  
Adhez�v�n kullanılmasını öner�r�z.

6.  İstenen tonu seç�n ve kartuşu Type 25 ml Uygulama tabancasına yerleşt�r�n. Aşağıdak� 
kartuş takma tal�matlarına bakın.

7.  Yavaş ve sab�t b�r baskı uygulayarak boşaltın, ucu preparasyonun tabanında tutarak 
materyal�n uç etrafında yükselerek boşlukları g�dermes�n� sağlayın. Daha hassas b�r 
yerleşt�rme gerek�yorsa, karıştırma ucunun açık kısmına b�r ağız �ç� ucu yerleşt�r�leb�l�r.

®8.  Alpha-Core  DC ürünün çalışma süres� 1 dak�ka 30 san�yed�r ve kend�l�ğ�nden 
pol�mer�ze olması durumunda toplam 5 dak�kalık katılaşma süres� vardır. Işıkla 
pol�mer�ze ed�l�rse, görüleb�l�r b�r ışıklı pol�mer�zasyon ün�tes� (m�n�mum 600 mW/cm2 
çıkış) materyal�n 40 san�yede pol�mer�ze olmasını sağlar. Maks�mum pol�mer�zasyon 
der�nl�ğ�n�n 4 mm olmasını bekleyeb�l�rs�n�z. İnce b�r katmanın (≤ 2 mm) görüleb�l�r b�r 
ışıklı pol�mer�zasyon ün�tes� (m�n�mum 600 mW/cm2 çıkış) kullanıldığında yalnızca 20 
san�ye pol�mer�ze ed�lmes� yeterl�d�r.

9.  Kullanımdan sonra, kapaktak� g�r�nt� �le kartuştak� g�r�nt�y� h�zalayarak kapağı vak�t 
kaybetmeden takın. H�zalandığında, kapağı kartuşun üzer�ne �t�n ve yer�ne k�l�tlenene 
kadar döndürün (90°).

®10. Tamamen katılaştığında Alpha-Core  DC'y� rotüşley�n.
Kartuş Montajı
1. P�ston sürgüsünün tamamen ger� çek�ld�ğ�nden em�n olun. Bunun �ç�n, p�ston sürgüsünü 

ger�ye çekerken p�ston sürgüsünün altındak� küçük kolu yukarı �t�n.
2. Tabancanın üzer�ndek� plast�k kolu kaldırın ve kartuşu yerleşt�r�n, kartuşun altındak� 

g�r�nt�n�n uygulama tabancasının üzer�ndek� g�r�nt� �le h�zalandığından em�n olun. Kartuşu 
yer�ne k�l�tlemek �ç�n kolun üzer�ne sertçe bastırın.

3. Kapağı 90° döndürüp çekerek kartuş kapağını çıkarın.
4. Yen� b�r kartuşu �lk kez kullanırken akışın eş�t olmasını sağlamak �ç�n, “bezelye tanes�” 

büyüklüğündek� b�r materyal m�ktarını çıkarın ve atın. Kartuş �ç�nde katılaşma meydana 
geleb�leceğ� �ç�n macunların b�rb�r�ne karışmasından kaçının.

5. Karıştırma ucu üzer�ndek� g�r�nt�y� kartuş üzer�ndek� eşleşen g�r�nt� �le h�zalayarak 
karıştırma ucunu kartuşa yerleşt�r�n. H�zalandığında, karıştırma ucunu kartuşa takın ve 
yer�ne k�l�tlenene kadar karıştırma ucunu döndürün (90 °).

Saklama:
• Öner�len saklama koşulları, 2°C/36°F �le 27°C/80°F arasıdır ve kullanmadan önce oda 

sıcaklığına (23°C/73°F) get�r�lmel�d�r. Dondurmayın. Son kullanma tar�h� �ç�n dış 
ambalaja bakın.

• Yüksek sıcaklığa veya kuvvetl� ışığa maruz bırakmayın.
•  Kullanılmadığında kabı kapalı tutun.

Aprašas
®„Alpha-Core  DC“ yra didelio tankio, rentgenokontrastinė, dvigubo kietėjimo, dervos 

pagrindo kompozito medžiaga kulčiai atkurti. Medžiaga pasižymi puikiomis mechaninėmis 
savybėmis, ji atspari dideliam spaudimui ir tempimui bei primena dentiną pjaunant. Dėl 

®automatinio sumaišymo pakuotės ir naudojimo charakteristikų „Alpha-Core  DC“ galima 
uždėti tiesiogiai, nemaišant rankomis. Dėl dvigubo kietėjimo galite sutrumpinti kietėjimo 
trukmę kietindami šviesa arba tiesiog leiskite kietėti chemiškai, jei nereikia sluoksnių. 

®„Alpha-Core  DC“ gali būti natūralaus atspalvio (A2), kai ji naudojama po keraminėmis 
karūnėlėmis, ir mėlyno atspalvio, norint atskirti kulties medžiagą nuo danties struktūros.
Naudojimo indikacijos
•  Kulties atkūrimas
•  Kaiščių ir atramų cementavimas naudojant su tinkama, prie dentino limpančia medžiaga
Kontraindikacijos

®„Alpha-Core  DC“ kontraindikuotinas pacientams, kuriems yra pasireiškusi sunki alerginė 
reakcija į metakrilato dervas.
Įspėjimai
•  Norint išvengti pulpos reakcijų, būtina naudoti pulpos / dentino apsaugą.
• ®Venkite ėsdiklio sąlyčio su minkštaisiais audiniais, akimis ir oda. Alpha-dent  ėsdiklyje ir 

®Alpha-Etch37  yra pavojingos fosforo rūgšties. Jai patekus ant minkštųjų audinių, į akis 
ar ant odos, užterštą vietą nedelsdami mažiausiai 15 minučių plaukite vandeniu. 
Nedelsdami kreipkitės medicininės pagalbos.

Bendrosios atsargumo priemonės
•  Pagal JAV federalinius įstatymus šį gaminį leidžiama parduoti tik odontologui arba jo 

nurodymu.
•  Prieš pradėdami gydyti, perskaitykite visų pateiktų medžiagų instrukcijas ir saugos 

duomenų lapus (www.dentaltech.com/resource). Naudokite tik taip, kaip nurodyta.
•  Nenaudokite su medžiagomis, pagamintomis eugenolio pagrindu, nes medžiaga gali 

tinkamai nesukietėti.
•  Esant žemai temperatūrai kietėjimo trukmė pailgėja, o klampa padidėja. 
•  Maišymo antgaliai ir intraoraliniai antgaliai (jei pateikti) yra vienkartiniai ir skirti naudoti tik 

vienam pacientui.
Nepageidaujami poveikiai
Šio gaminio poveikis gali sustiprinti alergijas arba esamus odos, akių ir kvėpavimo sistemos 
sutrikimus.
Naudojimo instrukcijos
1.  Izoliuokite ruošiamą dantį naudodami guminį užtvarą arba vatos volelius.
2.  Iš danties pašalinkite visas esamas restauracijas ir kariesą.

® ®3.  Ėsdiklį „Alpha-dent “ arba „Alpha-Etch37 “ ant okliuzinio paviršiaus tepkite 
vadovaudamiesi ėsdiklio naudojimo instrukcijomis. Palaukite 15 sekundžių; niekada 
nepalikite ėsdiklio ant danties ilgiau kaip 60 sekundžių. Per ėsdinimo procedūrą ėsdiklį 
švelniai maišant galima sustiprinti jo poveikį.

4.  Kruopščiai nuskalaukite vandeniu. Nedžiovinkite paviršiaus. Pašalinkite perteklinį 
vandenį trumpu oro pliūpsniu, palikdami dentiną ir emalį matomai drėgną.

5.  Pagal gamintojo instrukcijas naudokite rišančiąją medžiagą. Rekomenduojame naudoti 
®„Alpha-Bond “ rišančiąją medžiagą su aktyvatoriumi.

6.  Pasirinkite norimą atspalvį ir įdėkite kasetę į 25 ml aplikatoriaus pistoletą. Žr. toliau 
pateiktas kasetės surinkimo instrukcijas.

7.  Išspauskite lėtai ir stabiliai, išlaikydami galiuką ant paruošos pagrindo, kad medžiaga 
galėtų pakilti aplink galiuką ir būtų pašalinti tarpai. Norint uždėti tiksliau, į atvirą maišymo 
antgalio galą galima įkišti interoralinį antgalį.

®8.  „Alpha-Core  DC“ veikia 1 minutę 30 sekundžių ir iš viso kietėja 5 minutes, naudojant 
kaip savaime kietėjančią medžiagą. Naudojant kaip šviesoje kietėjančią medžiagą: 
medžiagą mažiausiai 40 sekundžių apšvieskite matomos šviesos kietinimo įrenginiu 

1.  Izolați dintele care urmează să fie pregătit, utilizând o digă sau rulouri de vată.
2.  Îndepărtați de pe dinte toate restaurările existente și porțiunile deteriorate.

® ®3.  Aplicați gelul demineralizant Alpha-dent  sau Alpha-Etch37  pe suprafața ocluzală, 
respectând indicațiile gelului demineralizant. Așteptați timp de 15 secunde; nu lăsați 
niciodată gelul demineralizant pe dinte mai mult de 60 de secunde. Agitarea ușoară a 
gelului demineralizant în timpul aplicării poate îmbunătăți acțiunea acestuia.

4.  Clătiți cu apă din abundență. Nu uscați suprafața. Îndepărtați excesul de apă cu un jet 
scurt de aer, lăsând dentina și smalțul vizibil umede.

5.  Aplicați agentul de lipire conform instrucțiunilor producătorului. Recomandăm utilizarea 
®adezivului Alpha-Bond  cu activator.

6.  Selectați nuanța dorită și plasați cartușul în pistolul aplicator de 25 ml. Consultați 
instrucțiunile de asamblare a cartușului de mai jos.

7.  Aplicați lent cu o presiune constantă, menținând vârful la baza preparatului și permițând 
ca materialul să se ridice în jurul vârfului, pentru a evita apariția golurilor. Dacă doriți, 
pentru o plasare mai precisă, se poate introduce un vârf interoral pe capătul deschis al 
vârfului de amestecare.

®8.  Alpha-Core  DC are un timp de lucru de 1 minut și 30 de secunde și un timp total de 
priză de 5 minute, dacă este utilizat ca material autopolimerizabil. Dacă este utilizat ca 
material fotopolimerizabil: utilizând o lampă de fotopolimerizare cu lumină vizibilă 
(ieșire minimă de 600 mW/cm2), fotopolimerizați materialul timp de 40 de secunde. 
Adâncimea maximă de fotopolimerizare se poate preconiza la 4 mm. Un strat subțire (≤ 
2 mm) necesită o fotopolimerizare timp de numai 20 de secunde atunci când se 
utilizează o lampă de fotopolimerizare cu lumină vizibilă (ieșire minimă de 600 
mW/cm2).

9.  Reaplicați capacul imediat după utilizare, prin alinierea incizurii de pe capac cu incizura 
corespunzătoare de pe cartuș. După ce sunt aliniate, apăsați capacul pe cartuș și rotiți 
capacul până când se blochează în poziție (cu 90°).

®10. Finisați Alpha-Core  DC atunci când a făcut priză completă.
Asamblarea cartușului
1. Asigurați-vă de faptul că pistonul glisant este complet tras înapoi. Acest lucru se poate 

realiza împingând în sus maneta de mici dimensiuni de sub pistonul glisant, trăgând în 
același timp înapoi pistonul glisant.

2. Ridicați maneta din plastic din partea de sus a pistolului și introduceți cartușul, 
asigurându-vă de faptul că incizura de pe partea inferioară a cartușului este aliniată cu 
incizura de pe pistolul aplicator. Apăsați ferm maneta în jos, pentru a bloca cartușul în 
poziție.

3. Îndepărtați capacul cartușului rotind capacul cu 90° și trăgând apoi de el.
4. Pentru a asigura o scurgere uniformă, atunci când utilizați un cartuș nou pentru prima 

dată, scoateți o cantitate de material de mărimea unui bob de mazăre și aruncați-o. 
Asigurați-vă de evitarea contaminării încrucișate între paste, deoarece se poate produce 
priza în interiorul cartușului.

5. Plasați vârful de amestecare pe cartuș, prin alinierea incizurii de pe vârful de amestecare 
cu incizura corespunzătoare de pe cartuș. După ce sunt aliniate, apăsați vârful de 
amestecare pe cartuș și rotiți vârful de amestecare până când se blochează în poziție (cu 
90 °).

Depozitare:
• Condițiile recomandate de depozitare sunt între 2°C/36°F și 27°C/80°F, aduceți la 

temperatura camerei înainte de utilizare (23°C/73°F). A nu se congela. Consultați 
ambalajul secundar pentru data expirării.

• Nu expuneți la temperaturi ridicate sau lumină intensă.
•  Păstrați recipientul închis când nu este utilizat.
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Description :
®Le produit Alpha-Core  DC est un matériau de reconstitution coronaire à base de résine à 

polymérisation duale radio-opaque très chargée. Ce matériau présente des propriétés 
mécaniques idéales, ainsi qu'une résistance élevée à la compression et à la tension, tout en 
restant semblable à une dentine lors de la découpe. Du fait des caractéristiques de 
conception et de manipulation de son emballage automix, il est possible de placer 

®directement le matériau Alpha-Core  DC sans effectuer de mélange manuel. Puisque ce 
produit présente une polymérisation duale, il est possible de réduire le temps de prise par 
photopolymérisation, si nécessaire, ou simplement d'autoriser la prise chimique sans 

®empilement. Le matériau Alpha-Core  DC est disponible en coloris naturel (A2) pour une 
utilisation dans les couronnes en céramique, et bleu pour distinguer le matériau de 
reconstitution coronaire de la structure de la dent.
Indications d'utilisation :
•  Reconstitutions coronaires.
•  Scellement des tenons et des pivots en cas d'utilisation avec un adhésif dentinaire 

adapté.
Contre-indications :

®Le matériau Alpha-Core  DC est contre-indiqué chez les patients présentant des 
antécédents de réaction allergique sévère aux résines méthacryliques.
Mises en garde :
•  Une protection de la pulpe dentaire / dentine est nécessaire pour empêcher les réactions 

pulpaires.
•  Éviter tout contact entre le gel de mordançage et les parties molles, les yeux et la peau. 

® ®Le gel de mordançage Alpha-dent  et Alpha-Etch37  contiennent de l'acide 
phosphorique pouvant être nocif. En cas de contact avec les parties molles, les yeux ou la 
peau, rincer immédiatement à l'eau pendant au moins 15 minutes. Demander 
immédiatement l'avis d'un médecin.

Précautions générales :
•  Selon la législation fédérale américaine, ce produit ne peut être vendu que par un 

dentiste, ou sur ordonnance d'un dentiste.
•  Passer en revue les instructions et la fiche de données de sécurité (FDS) 

(www.dentaltech.com/resource) pour tous les matériaux fournis avant de commencer le 
traitement. N'utiliser le produit que conformément aux instructions.

•  Ne pas utiliser en présence de matériaux à base d'eugénol car cela peut empêcher la 
prise.

•  Des températures plus basses augmentent le temps de prise et la viscosité. 
•  Les embouts de mélange et les embouts intra-oraux (s'ils sont fournis) sont jetables et 

destinés à un usage unique.
Réactions indésirables :
Les allergies ou affections pré-existantes relatives à la peau, aux yeux et aux voies 
respiratoires sont susceptibles d'être aggravées par une exposition à ce produit.
Mode d'emploi :
1.  Isoler la dent à préparer en utilisant une digue en caoutchouc ou des rouleaux de coton.
2.  Retirer toutes les restaurations existantes et la carie de la dent.

® ®3.  Appliquer du gel de mordançage Alpha-dent  ou Alpha-Etch37  sur la surface 
occlusale en respectant les instructions du gel de mordançage. Patienter 15 secondes ; 
ne jamais laisser le gel de mordançage sur la dent pendant plus de 60 secondes. Le fait 
d'agiter doucement le gel de mordançage pendant son application peut renforcer son 
action.

4.  Rincer abondamment à l'eau. Ne pas sécher la surface. Éliminer l'excès d'eau en 
pulvérisant un peu d'air, de façon à ce que la dentine et l'émail restent humides.

5.  Appliquer l'agent de liaison conformément aux consignes du fabricant. Nous 
®recommandons d'utiliser l'adhésif Alpha-Bond  avec activateur.

6.  Choisir la teinte souhaitée et placer la cartouche dans le pistolet applicateur de 25 ml. 
Lire les consignes d'installation de la cartouche ci-dessous.

7.  Appliquer l'adhésif en exerçant une pression lente et constante, et en conservant 
l'embout à la base de la préparation, de façon à ce que le matériau se propage autour de 
l'embout pour combler les vides. Si un placement plus précis est requis, il est possible 
d'insérer un embout intra-oral sur l'extrémité ouverte de l'embout de mélange.

®8.  L'adhésif Alpha-Core  DC présente un temps de travail de 1 minute et 30 secondes, et 
un temps de prise total de 5 minutes s'il est utilisé en tant que matériau 
autopolymérisable. S'il est utilisé en tant que matériau de photopolymérisation : à l'aide 
d'un appareil de photopolymérisation à lumière visible (puissance minimale de 600 
mW/cm2), polymériser le matériau pendant 40 secondes. La profondeur de 
polymérisation maximale prévisible est de 4 mm. Une fine couche (≤  2 mm) doit être 
polymérisée pendant 20 secondes seulement en cas d'utilisation d'un appareil de 
photopolymérisation à lumière visible (puissance minimale de 600 mW/cm2).

9.  Reboucher immédiatement après utilisation en alignant l'encoche du bouchon sur 
l'encoche correspondante de la cartouche. Une fois les encoches alignées, enfoncer le 
bouchon sur la cartouche et le tourner jusqu'à ce qu'il se bloque (90°).

®10. Procéder à la finition de l'adhésif Alpha-Core  DC une fois la prise terminée.
Installation de la cartouche
1. S'assurer que la glissière du piston est complètement rétractée. Pour ce faire, enfoncer le 

petit levier sous la glissière du piston tout en rétractant cette dernière.
2. Soulever le levier en plastique sur le dessus du pistolet et insérer la cartouche, en veillant 

à ce que l'encoche sur le dessous de la cartouche soit alignée sur l'encoche du pistolet 
applicateur. Appuyer fermement sur le levier pour bloquer la cartouche.

3. Retirer le bouchon de la cartouche en le tournant à 90° et le tirant.
4. Pour garantir une administration homogène, lors de la première utilisation d'une 

cartouche neuve, extruder une quantité de matériau de la taille d'un pois et la jeter. 
S'assurer d'éviter toute contamination croisée des pâtes car il est possible que la prise ait 
lieu à l'intérieur de la cartouche.

5. Placer l'embout de mélange sur la cartouche en alignant l'encoche de l'embout de 

(išėjimo galia ne mažesnė už 600 mW/cm2). Galite tikėtis daugiausia 4 mm sukietėjimo 
gylio. Naudojant matomos šviesos kietinimo įrenginį (mažiausia išėjimo galia 600 
mW/cm2) ploną sluoksnį (≤  2 mm) stingdyti užtenka 20 sekundžių.

9.  Panaudoję nedelsdami uždėkite dangtelį, sulygiuodami dangtelio griovelį su atitinkamu 
kasetės grioveliu. Sulygiavę spustelėkite dangtelį ant kasetės ir sukite dangtelį, kol jis 
užsifiksuos (90°).

®10. Visiškai sukietėjus užbaikite „Alpha-Core  DC“.
Kasetės surinkimas
1. Įsitikinkite, kad stūmoklio slankiklis visiškai atitrauktas. Tai galima padaryti spaudžiant 

svirtelę po stūmokliu ir traukiant stūmoklį atgal.
2. Pakelkite plastikinę svirtį, esančią švirkšto viršuje, ir įdėkite kasetę. Įsitikinkite, kad ant 

kasetės dugno esantis griovelis sutampa su grioveliu ant aplikatoriaus. Tvirtai spauskite 
svirtį, kad užfiksuotumėte kasetę.

3. Nuimkite kasetės dangtelį sukdami jį 90° ir tada patraukdami.
4. Norėdami užtikrinti tolygų srautą, kai kasetė naudojama pirmą kartą, iš jos išspauskite 

žirnio dydžio medžiagos rutuliuką ir jį išmeskite. Būtinai venkite pastų kryžminio 
užteršimo, nes jos gali sukietėti kasetėse.

5. Uždėkite maišymo antgalį ant kasetės sulygiuodami griovelį ant maišymo antgalio su 
atitinkamu grioveliu ant kasetės. Sulygiavę užspauskite maišymo antgalį ant kasetės ir 
sukite maišymo antgalį, kol jis užsifiksuos (90°).

Laikymas
• Rekomenduojama laikymo temperatūra yra nuo 2 °C / 36 °F iki 27 °C / 80 °F, prieš 

naudodami gaminį leiskite jam sušilti iki kambario temperatūros (23 °C / 73 °F). 
Neužšaldyti. Tinkamumo naudoti data nurodyta ant išorinės pakuotės.

• Saugokite nuo aukštesnės temperatūros ir intensyvios šviesos.
•  Nenaudojamą indelį laikykite uždarytą.

Açıklama:
®Alpha-Core  DC yüksek dolgulu, radyopak, ç�ft pol�mer�zasyonlu res�n bazlı kompoz�t b�r kor 

yapım materyal�d�r. Materyal kes�m sırasında dent�n benzer� b�r h�s sağlarken yüksek derecede 
kompres�f ve tens�l gücü �le �deal mekan�k özell�kler serg�ler. Otomat�k karışımlı ambalaj tasarımı 

®ve kullanım karakter�st�kler� sayes�nde Alpha-Core  DC manuel karıştırmaya gerek kalmadan 
doğrudan yerleşt�r�leb�l�r. Ç�ft pol�mer�zasyonlu olması sayes�nde �stersen�z ışık pol�mer�zasyonu 
�le katılaşma süres�n� kısaltab�l�r �stersen�z katmanlamaya gerek kalmadan k�myasal olarak 

®katılaşmasını bekleyeb�l�rs�n�z. Alpha-Core  DC, seram�k kronlarla kullanım �ç�n Doğal Tonda 
(A2) ve kor materyal�n� d�ş yapısından ayırmaya yardımcı olması �ç�n Mav� Tonda mevcuttur.
Kullanım End�kasyonları:
•  Kor yapımı.
•  Uygun dent�n adhez�v �le kullanıldığında p�mlere ve postlara s�man uygulamak �ç�n.
Kontrend�kasyonlar:

®Alpha-Core  DC metakr�lat res�nlere karşı ş�ddetl� alerj�k reaks�yon öyküsü olan hastalarda 
kontrend�ked�r.
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Opis:
®Alpha-Core  DC to wysoce wypełniająca, radiocieniująca żywica podwójnie utwardzalna będąca 

kompozytowym materiałem wypełniającym.  Materiał wykazuje doskonałe właściwości 
mechaniczne z dużą wytrzymałością na ściskanie i rozciąganie, po przecięciu zachowując jednak 
uczucie zbliżone do zębiny.  Ze względu na projekt opakowania Automix i charakterystykę obsługi 

®Alpha-Core  DC można umieszczać bezpośrednio, bez ręcznego mieszania.  Dzięki podwójnej 
utwardzalności można skrócić czas wiązania światłoutwardzalnego lub po prostu umożliwić 

®wiązanie chemiczne bez potrzeby układania warstwami.  Alpha-Core  DC jest dostępny w 
odcieniu naturalnym (A2) do stosowania pod koronami ceramicznymi i w odcieniu niebieskim w 
celu rozróżnienia materiału podstawowego od struktury zęba.
Wskazania dotyczące stosowania:
•  Wypełnienia podstawowe.
•  Cementowanie gwoździ i filarów podczas stosowania z odpowiednim klejem do zębiny.
Przeciwwskazania:

®Alpha-Core  DC jest niewskazany w przypadku pacjentów, u których w przeszłości wystąpiła 
ciężka reakcja alergiczna na żywice metakrylowe.
Ostrzeżenia:
•  Aby zapobiec reakcjom miazgi, konieczna jest odpowiednia ochrona miazgi/zębiny.

®•  Alpha-dentUnikać kontaktu wytrawiacza z tkanką miękką, oczami i skórą.Wytrawiacze  oraz 
®Alpha-Etch37  zawierają kwas fosforowy, który jest żrący. W przypadku kontaktu z tkanką 

miękką, oczami lub skórą natychmiast płukać wodą przez przynajmniej 15 minut. Należy 
niezwłocznie udać się do lekarza.

Ogólne środki ostrożności:
•  Zgodnie z prawem federalnym USA niniejszy produkt może być sprzedawany wyłącznie przez 

stomatologa lub na jego zlecenie.
•  Przed rozpoczęciem leczenia przeczytać instrukcję i kartę charakterystyki substancji 

wszystkich dostarczonych materiałów (www.dentaltech.com/resources).  Środek należy 
stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z instrukcjami.

•  Nie należy stosować w pobliżu materiałów na bazie eugenolu, gdyż może to uniemożliwić pełne 
utwardzenie materiału.

•  Niższe temperatury spowodują wydłużenie czasu wiązania i zwiększą lepkość.  
•  Końcówki do mieszania i końcówki wewnątrzustne (jeżeli załączono) są jednorazowe i 

przeznaczone do użytku u jednego pacjenta.
Reakcje niepożądane:
W wyniku kontaktu z tym produktem mogą się nasilić alergie lub występujące wcześniej 
dolegliwości skóry, oczu i dróg oddechowych.
Instrukcja użytkowania:
1. Odizolować ząb do przygotowania, stosując koferdam lub gaziki.
2.  Usunąć z zęba wszystkie wypełnienia protetyczne i próchnicę.

® ®3.  Nałożyć wytrawiacz Alpha-dent  lub Alpha-Etch37  na powierzchnię zgryzową zgodnie z 
instrukcjami na etykiecie wytrawiacza.  Odczekać 15 sekund; nie wolno pozostawiać 
wytrawiacza na zębach dłużej niż przez 60 sekund.  Delikatne mieszanie wytrawiacza w 
trakcie nakładania może wzmocnić jego działanie.

4.  Spłukać dokładnie wodą.  Nie osuszać powierzchni.  Usunąć nadmiar wody krótkim 
podmuchem powietrza, pozostawiając zębinę i szkliwo widocznie wilgotne.

5.  Nanieść środek wiążący zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.  Zaleca się stosowanie kleju 
®Alpha-Bond  z aktywatorem.

6.  Wybrać żądany odcień i umieścić kartridż w aplikatorze typu 25 ml. Sprawdzić poniższe 
instrukcje montażu kartridża.

7.  Dozować powoli ze stałym ciśnieniem, utrzymując końcówkę u podstawy preparatu i 
umożliwiając narastanie materiału wokół końcówki, aby wyeliminować puste przestrzenie.  
Jeżeli potrzebne jest dokładniejsze umieszczenie, w otwartym końcu końcówki mieszającej 
można umieścić końcówkę wewnątrzustną.

®8.  Alpha-Core  DC ma czas pracy 1 minutę 30 sekund i 5-minutowy czas całkowitego wiązania 
w przypadku stosowania jako materiału samoutwardzalnego.  W przypadku stosowania jako 
materiału utwardzanego światłem przy użyciu lampy do utwardzania światłem widzialnym (o 
mocy wynoszącej co najmniej 600 mW/cm2) utwardzać materiał przez 40 sekund.  Można się 
spodziewać głębokości utwardzenia wynoszącej 4 mm.  Cienka warstwa (≤ 2 mm) wymaga 
utwardzania jedynie przez 20 sekund w przypadku stosowania lampy do utwardzania 
światłem widzialnym (o mocy wynoszącej co najmniej 600 mW/cm2).

9.  Bezpośrednio po użyciu założyć nakrętkę, dopasowując nacięcie na niej do odpowiedniego 
nacięcia na kasecie. Po dopasowaniu wcisnąć zakrętkę na kartridżu i obracać ją, aż zostanie 
zablokowana na miejscu (90°).

®10.  Po pełnym zastygnięciu wykończyć Alpha-Core  DC.
Montaż kartridża
1. Upewnić się, że suwak tłoka jest całkowicie wyciągnięty.  Można to zrobić, ciągnąc niewielką 

dźwignię pod suwakiem tłoka i jednocześnie odciągając suwak tłoka.
2. Podnieść plastikową dźwignię u góry aplikatora i wsunąć kartridż, upewniając się, że nacięcie u 

dołu kartridża pasuje do nacięcia na aplikatorze.  Mocno pociągnąć dźwignię, aby zablokować 
kartridż na miejscu.

3. Zdjąć zakrętkę kartridża, obracając zakrętkę o 90°, a następnie ciągnąc.
4. Aby zapewnić równomierny przepływ, przy pierwszym użyciu nowego kartridża należy 

wycisnąć z niego ilość materiału o wielkości ziarna grochu i wyrzucić. Należy unikać 
nadmiernego zanieczyszczania past, ponieważ może nastąpić zastygnięcie wewnątrz 
kartridża.

5. Umieścić końcówkę mieszającą w kartridżu, dopasowując wycięcie na końcówce mieszającej 
do odpowiedniego wycięcia na kartridżu.  Po dopasowaniu, wcisnąć końcówkę mieszającą do 
kartridża i obracać ją, aż zostanie zablokowana na miejscu (90°).

Przechowywanie:
• Zaleca się przechowywanie w temperaturze między 2°C/36°F a 27°C/80°F; przed użyciem 

produkt musi osiągnąć temperaturę pokojową (23°C/73°F). Nie zamrażać. Datę ważności 
podano na opakowaniu zewnętrznym.

• Nie wystawiać na działanie podwyższonej temperatury bądź intensywnego światła.
•  Kiedy pojemnik nie jest używany, powinien być zamknięty.

Beschrijving:
®Alpha-Core  DC is een hooggevuld, radiopaak, dubbeluithardend, op hars gebaseerd 

composiet kernopbouwmateriaal. Het materiaal heeft ideale mechanische eigenschappen 
waaronder een grote compressie- en treksterkte, terwijl het toch dentine-achtig aanvoelt bij 
het bijten. Dankzij het verpakkingsontwerp en de hanteringseigenschappen van Automix 

®kan Alpha-Core  DC direct worden geplaatst zonder handmatig mengen. Omdat het hier 
dubbeluithardend materiaal betreft kunt u de uithardingstijd desgewenst verkorten door het 
materiaal uit te harden met licht. U kunt het ook gewoon chemisch laten uitharden. Dit hoeft 

®niet laagsgewijs. Alpha-Core  DC is verkrijgbaar in een naturelkleur (A2) voor gebruik 
onder keramische kronen en in een blauwe kleur om het kernmateriaal te onderscheiden 
van de tandstructuur.
Indicaties voor gebruik:
•  Kernopbouw.
•  Cementeren van pinnen en posts bij gebruik in combinatie met geschikt adhesief voor 

dentine.
Contra-indicaties:

®Alpha-Core  DC is gecontra-indiceerd voor patiënten die in het verleden een ernstige 
allergische reactie op methacrylaatharsen hebben vertoond.
Waarschuwingen:
•  Een geschikte pulpa-/dentinebescherming is nodig ter voorkoming van reacties van de 

pulpa.
•  Voorkom dat het etsmiddel in aanraking komt met weke delen, de ogen en de huid. 

® ®Alpha-dent -etsmiddel en Alpha-Etch37  bevatten fosforzuur, een stof die corrosief is. 
Bij aanraking met weke delen, de ogen of de huid deze onmiddellijk ten minste 15 
minuten met water spoelen. Onmiddellijk medische hulp inroepen.

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen:
•  Volgens de Amerikaanse wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel alleen door of op voorschrift van 

een tandarts worden gekocht.
• Bekijk de instructies en veiligheidsinformatiebladen (op www.dentaltech.com/resources) 

voor alle meegeleverde materialen alvorens met de behandeling te beginnen. Uitsluitend 
volgens de aanwijzingen gebruiken.

• Niet gebruiken in de aanwezigheid van eugenolhoudende materialen, omdat deze 
volledige uitharding verhinderen.

•  Bij lagere temperaturen nemen de uithardingstijd en de viscositeit toe. 
•  Mengtips en intra-orale tips (indien meegeleverd) zijn bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik bij 

één patiënt.
Bijwerkingen:
Blootstelling aan dit product kan allergische of reeds bestaande aandoeningen van de huid, 
ogen en luchtwegen verergeren.
Gebruiksaanwijzing:
1.  Isoleer de voor te bereiden tand met een rubberdam of met wattenrolletjes.
2.  Verwijder alle bestaande restauraties en aangetaste delen van de tand.

®3.  Breng Alpha-dent® etsmiddel of Alpha-Etch37  aan op het occlusieoppervlak volgens 
de instructies voor het etsmiddel. Wacht 15 seconden; laat het etsmiddel nooit langer 
dan 60 seconden op de tand zitten. Lichtjes schudden van het etsmiddel tijdens het 
aanbrengen kan de werking ervan verhogen.

4.  Spoel grondig met water. Droog het oppervlak niet. Verwijder overtollig water met een 
korte luchtstoot. Laat het dentine en glazuur zichtbaar vochtig.

5.  Breng bonding agent aan volgens de instructie van de fabrikant. We adviseren het 
®gebruik van Alpha-Bond  adhesief met activator.

6.  Kies de gewenste kleur en plaats de cartridge in het type 25 ml-doseerpistool. Bekijk 
onderstaande montage-instructies voor de cartridge.

7.  Doseer het product langzaam en met een gelijkmatige druk. Houd daarbij de tip bij de 
basis van de preparatie zodat het materiaal rondom de tip omhoog kan komen om 
leemtes te elimineren. Desgewenst kan voor een nauwkeurigere plaatsing een 
interorale tip in het open uiteinde van de mengtip worden ingebracht.

®8.  Alpha-Core  DC heeft een verwerkingstijd van 1 minuut en 30 seconden en een totale 
uithardingstijd van 5 minuten als het wordt gebruikt als zelfuithardend materiaal. Bij 
gebruik als lichtuithardend materiaal hardt u het materiaal uit gedurende 40 seconden 
met een lichtuithardend systeem dat gebruikmaakt van zichtbaar licht (minimaal 
uitgangsvermogen van 600 mW/cm2). U kunt een maximale uithardingsdiepte van 4 
mm verwachten. Een dunne laag (≤ 2 mm) hoeft slechts 20 seconden te worden 
uitgehard wanneer een lichtuithardend systeem dat gebruikmaakt van zichtbaar licht 
(minimaal uitgangsvermogen van 600 mW/cm2) wordt gebruikt.

9.  Plaats de dop onmiddellijk na gebruik terug. Lijn daarbij de inkeping op de dop uit met de 
bijbehorende inkeping op de cartridge. Druk vervolgens de dop op de cartridge en draai 
de dop tot deze op de plaats wordt vergrendeld (90°).

®10. Werk Alpha-Core  DC af wanneer dit volledig is uitgehard.
Montage van cartridge
1. Zorg ervoor dat het schuifmechanisme van de plunjer volledig is teruggetrokken. Duw 

hiertoe de kleine hendel onder het schuifmechanisme van de plunjer omhoog en trek 
tegelijkertijd het schuifmechanisme van de plunjer terug.

2. Til de kunststof hendel aan de bovenzijde van het pistool op en breng de cartridge in het 
pistool aan. Zorg er daarbij voor dat de inkeping aan de onderzijde van de cartridge op 
één lijn ligt met de inkeping op het doseerpistool. Duw de hendel krachtig omlaag om de 
cartridge op de plaats te vergrendelen.

3. Verwijder de dop van de cartridge door de dop 90° te draaien en deze eraf te trekken.
4. Voor een gelijkmatige dosering bij het eerste gebruik van een nieuwe cartridge duwt u 

een hoeveelheid materiaal ter grootte van een erwt uit de cartridge en gooit u dit weg. 
Vermijd kruisverontreiniging van de pasta's; anders kan er uitharding in de cartridge 
optreden.

5. Plaats de mengtip op de cartridge en lijn daarbij de inkeping op de mengtip uit met de 
bijbehorende inkeping op de cartridge. Druk vervolgens de mengtip op de cartridge en 
draai de mengtip tot deze op de plaats wordt vergrendeld (90°).

Opslag:
• De aanbevolen opslagtemperatuur is 2 °C tot 27 °C. Het product moet voor gebruik op 

kamertemperatuur (23 °C) worden gebracht. Niet invriezen. Op de buitenste verpakking 
is de uiterste gebruiksdatum aangegeven.

• Niet blootstellen aan hoge temperaturen of fel licht.
•  De houder goed gesloten houden wanneer het product niet in gebruik is.

mélange sur l'encoche correspondante de la cartouche. Une fois les encoches alignées, 
enfoncer l'embout de mélange sur la cartouche et le tourner jusqu'à ce qu'il se bloque 
(90°).

Stockage :
• Les conditions de stockage recommandées sont comprises entre 2 °C/36 °F et 27 °C/80 

°F et le matériau doit être à température ambiante avant d'être utilisé (23 °C/73 °F). Ne 
pas congeler. Voir l'emballage extérieur pour la date d'expiration.

• Ne pas exposer à des températures élevées ou à une lumière intense.
•  Conserver le récipient fermé lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

-La marque CE a été obtenue en 1998.

Descriere:
®Alpha-Core  DC este un material pentru depunere de bază compozit, pe bază de rășină, 

dublu polimerizabil, radioopac, cu umplere ridicată. Materialul are proprietăți mecanice 
ideale, cu o rezistență mare la compresiune și tensionare, însă în același timp la tăiere 
păstrează o senzație similară dentinei. Datorită ambalajului proiectat pentru amestecare 

®automată și caracteristicilor sale de manevrare, Alpha-Core  DC poate fi plasat direct, fără 
a fi necesară amestecarea manuală. Fiind dublu polimerizabil, dacă doriți, puteți scurta 
timpul de priză prin fotopolimerizare, sau puteți permite realizarea prizei chimice, fără a fi 

®necesară stratificarea. Alpha-Core  DC este disponibil într-o nuanță naturală (A2) pentru 
utilizarea sub coroane ceramice, precum și într-o nuanță albastră, pentru a distinge 
materialul de bază de structura dintelui.
Indicații de utilizare:
•  Depuneri de bază.
•  Cimentarea știfturilor și pilonilor, la utilizarea împreună cu un adeziv adecvat pentru 

dentină.
Contraindicaţii:

®Alpha-Core  DC este contraindicat la pacienţii cu antecedente de reacţie alergică severă la 
răşinile pe bază de metacrilat.
Avertismente:
•  Este necesară o protecție adecvată a pulpei/dentinei pentru a prevenii reacțiile pulpare.
•  Evitați contactul gelului demineralizant cu țesutul moale, ochii și pielea. Gelul 

® ®demineralizant Alpha-dent  și Alpha-Etch37  conțin acid fosforic, care este dăunător. În 
caz de contact cu țesutul moale, ochii sau pielea, spălați imediat cu apă timp de cel puțin 
15 minute. Apelați imediat la asistență medicală.

Măsuri generale de precauţie:
•  Legea federală din SUA restricţionează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv numai de către sau 

la indicaţia unui dentist.
• Consultați instrucțiunile și fișa tehnică de securitate (www.dentaltech.com/resource) 

pentru toate materialele furnizate înainte de a începe tratamentul. A se utiliza doar 
conform instrucțiunilor.

•  A nu se utiliza în prezența materialelor pe bază de eugenol, deoarece este posibil să nu 
se producă priza completă.

•  Temperaturile mai joase vor crește timpul de priză și vâscozitatea. 
•  Vârfurile pentru amestecare și vârfurile intraorale (dacă sunt furnizate) sunt de unică 

folosință și destinate utilizării la un singur pacient.
Reacții adverse:
Expunerea la acest produs poate agrava alergiile sau afecțiunile cutanate, oculare și 
respiratorii preexistente
Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
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